Wisconsin law.
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Chapter PSC 172
POLICE AND FIRE PROTECTION FEE ON COMMUNICATIONS CONNECTIONS

PSC172.01 General. PSC 172.07 Uncollectible amounts, misidentified accounts, and returns.
PSC 172.02 Definitions. PSC 172.08 Resale.

PSC 172.03 Police and fire protection fee. PSC 172.09 Sales and use tax exemption.

PSC 172.04 Registration. PSC 172.10 Audit.

PSC 172.05 Assessment of fee. PSC 1721 Appeals.

PSC 172.06 Filing returns. PSC 172.12 Collection action authorized.

PSC 172.01 General. (1) Purposk. The purpose dhis termineddollar amounts whereby a numberuaits declines with
chapteris to implement the police and fire protection fee requiragseof a known amount.
unders.196.025 (6) Stats. (13) “Placeof primary use” has the meaning giverit/SC

(2) ExcepTioN. Nothing in this chapteshall preclude the 124(8), except that if a communications provider or retailer does
commissionfrom giving special and individual consideration taot have the information under that provision, then it means the
exceptionalor unusual circumstances and, upon investigatfon placeto which the sale is sourced undePSC 172.05 (2) (b)
thefacts and circumstances involvediopting requirements that  (14) “Resale” or “resell” means a communications provider
may be other or dferent than those provided in this chapter  optainingthe useof a communications service connection from a
Somstory: EMROY13 emerg. cr eff. 9-11-09;CR 09-086 cr. Register June  different communications provider and using that connedtion

0. 654 eff. 7-1-10. . . . .
providecommunications service to an end-user customer

PSC 172.02 Definitions. In this chapter: (15) “Retailer” means a person that sells a prepaiictless

(1) “Basic local voice service” means the provision to resideffOMmunicationsplan on behalf of a communications provider
tial or business customers of an access faoilibether by wire,  (16) “Subscriber’means a person that enters into a subscrip
cable fiber optics or radio, and essential usage within a local cdllon communications plan with a communications provider
ing area for the transmission of high—quality 2-way interactive (17) “Subscriptioncommunications plan” means a contract or

switchedvoice communication. otherserviceagreement in which a subscriber pays a periodic rate
(2) “Commercialmobile radio service” habe meaning given for a communications service, including both recurring and non
in 47 USC 332d). recurringchages, either paid in advance for service to be pro

dedin a subsequent time period or paid in arrears fosehédce
eviouslyprovided.
(18) “Voice over internet protocol service” meanservice
thatis provided to customers with either a billing address or a
placeof primary use within the state, that does all of the following:

(a) Enables real-time, two—way voice communications.

(b) Employs a broadband connection from the 'sdecation.

(c) Requires interngirotocol-compatible customer premises
%quipment.

(d) Permits users generally to receive calls that originatieeon

ublic switched telephoneetwork and to terminate calls to the

blic switched telephone network.

(19) “Wireless voice service” means commerciatobile
communicationservice. radio service, including the resale of commercial mobile radio ser
(8) “Department” means the department of revenue vice but excluding mobile satellite service, that meets athef

P P ; following:

uné?e)rs ':1%% Orggigist?aispome and fire protection fee imposed (a) The sale is sourced toi$onsin, agletermined under s.
’ s ’ Lo — PSC172.05 (2) (b)
~ (10) "Official company lines” means communications- ser
\ellr(‘:se iﬁct)grrr]lz?t;%nniim:ttr:tri\e;er %sstzrved for a communicapomeid interconnectedvith the public switched network.
. X o . History: EmR0919 emerg. cr. eff. 9-11-09; CR 09-086 cr. Register June
(11) “Prepaid wireless retail transaction” means the sale oRa10No. 654 eff. 7-1-10;correction in (9) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,
prepaidwireless communications plan, but not for resa#lgore.  RegisterJune 2010 No. 654

paid wireless retail transaction includes any of the following: . . .
PSC 172.03 Police and fire protection fee. (1) Fee.

(&) The sale of a handset with airtime for a specified doll - . :
amount,or for aspecified period of time, such as a finite numberXCePtas provided in sulf2), the fee shall be imposed onaim
munications service connections with an assigned telephone

of minutes of use or days of service. includi e : ided usi .
(b) The sale of additional airtime, including an additional finit@€" including a communications service provided using a voice
gyerinternet protocol connection.

dollar amount of service, additional minutes of use or addition . .
daysof service, whether the additional airtime was sold at a retail (2) EXEMPTIONS. The fee may not be imposed the following
location,over the internet, by mail, or by telephone call. communicationservice connections:

(12) “Prepaidwirelesscommunications plan” means a plan () Those purchased byfioks and agencies of the federal gov
for wireless voice service that provides a person the right to utili@Eimentor a sovereign tribe.
wireless voice service, is paid for prior to use, and is sold inprede (b) Those used asfigfial company lines.

(3) “Commission” means the public service commission. V!

(4) “Communicationgrovider’means a person that prowdesp
communicationservice.

(5) “Communications service” means any of the following:
(a) Retail basic local voice service.

(b) Retail wireless voice service.

(c) Retail voice over internet protocol service.

(6) “Communications serviceonnection” means a link with
a communications network that provides a person the ability
accesghat network for voice communications.

(7) “Customer’means a person that purchases a communi
tions service connection. “Customer” includes pay telephorie
providers, but excludes communications providers thasgell

(b) Offers real-time, two—way switched voice service that is
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PSC 172.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 208

(c) Those sold to a communications provitleat resells com b. Combine the fee with a clygrimposed undex256.35 (3)
munications service connections and bills end-userthémom  Stats.,and identify the combined fee and ammas “chage for
municationsservices provided, except that the fee shall be applithding countywide 91 systems plus police and fire protection
by the communications provider that resells communications séze.”
vice connections when the connection is resold to an end-user ¢. Combine thdee with basic rates and either do not identify

History: EmR0919 emerg. cr eff. 9-11-09; CR 09-086 cr. Register June  thefee separate)yor state that the basic rateludes the “police
2010No. 654 eff. 7-1-10. andfire prgtectioffee.” P

2. On the first bill on which the fee appears, a communica

PSC 172.04 Registration. Every communicationpro- .. . - L o
vider and retailer required to impose the fee shall register with tﬂ%ns provider ofering a subscription communications plan shall

department, in the manner prescrilbydhe department, to report ormiits subsgr}bers by bill message of all of Fhe following:
andremit the fees. a. The addition of the fee to the monthly bill.
Note: Instructions on how to register may foeind on the departmestivebsite b. The purpose the fee is intended to serve.

at http://www.revenue.wi.gov/fags/ise/pfprofeea.htmi . .

History: EmRO919 emerg. ct eff. 9-11-09; CR 09-086 cr. Register une __ (2) PREPAIDWIRELESSCOMMUNICATION PLAN. (@) Application
2010No. 654 eff. 7-1-10. of fee. Any retailer or communications provider that sellsia-W

consincommunications service connectiestablished under a

PSC 172.05 Assessment of fee. (1) SUBSCRIPTION prepaidwireless communications plan shall impose a $0.38 fee on
COMMUNICATIONS PLAN. (a) Application of fee.A communica €achprepaid wireless retail transaction. The fee does not apply
tions providershall apply a fee of $0.75 per month on each-corf? the sale of related wireless handset equipment and accessories.
municationsservice connection established under a subscription (b)) Determining Wsconsin connection A communications
telecommunicationplan. Thecommunications provider shall provideror retailer shall determine & communications service

remitthe fee to the department using the procedure specified ig@1nectionthat it sells is a consin communications service
PSC172.06 connectionas follows:

(b) Partial month of service If a communications provider 1. If a customer receives the purchased item at a’selfiesi
Chargesa subscriber for less than a full month of SubscriptidﬂﬁSS'OC&tlon, the sale is sourced to that business location.
communicationplanservice, the communications provider shall 2. If a customer does not receive the purchased item at a sell
assesshe fee in the sameay that it assesses the countywid& 91er’s business location, the sale is sourced to the location where the
chargesunder s256.35 (3) Stats. A provider that does not assessustomer,or the customeés designated recipient, receivie
the 911 fees may assess a full fee if its billing system does net pproduct, including the location indicated by thestructions

mit the fee to be prorated. knownto the seller for delivery tthe customer or the custoriser
(c) Multi-line service 1. If a communicationproviderfur- ~ designatedecipient. _
nishesmultiple communications service connections sirgle ~ 3. Ifthelocation of a sale of a purchased item cannot be-deter
subscribermccount, the communications provider shall imposerainedunder subdl. or 2., the sale is sourced to the customer
fee according to the following schedule: addresssindicated by the selleg business records, if the records
a. Forsubscribers with 10 or fewer communications servicd€Maintained in the ordinary course of the s&léusinesand
connections$0.75 per connection, per month. It the sellets use of that address to establish the locatiorsafea

b. For subscribers witmore than 10 communications servicéS not in bad faith.

connections$7.50 forthe first 10 connections plus $0.075 per . 4- If thelocation of a sale of a purchased item cannot be-deter
serviceconnection in excess of 10, per month. minedunder subdsl. to 3., the sale is sourced to the custoimer

. . . addressas obtained during the consummation of the sale, includ
2. a. If a subscriber receives service from more than one col

9 > A . . fAg the address indicated on thestome's payment instrument,
municationsprovider the communications providers serving th

’ SV ; % no other address é&vailable and if the selleruse of that address
subscribemaynot add together the communication service CoRs not in bad faith.

nectionsto determine the fee imposed on the subscrili&ch 5 If a customer buva prepaid wireless communications plan
communicationgrovidershall determine the fee to be imposed : Y& prep p

- P f dthe location of the sale cannot be determined under suibds.
on a subscriber based upon the communication service conn g ; . . ;
tionsthe provider itself provides. E) 4., the sale is sourced to the location associated with the tele

o ) phonenumber associatedith the plan, as determined by the
b. A communicationprovider may not add together the comgg|jer.

municationsservice connections from multiple accounts to deter

?cigg t:u%;eebgg%%sé%dfo é)tﬂlgr service connections within Gty completed by a retailethat retailer shall imposthe fee and
u y getn remit it using the procedure specified irRSC 172.06

¢. Notwithstanding subc. b, a communications provider 2. If a prepaid wireless retail transaction is completec by

billing practices may not have thdest of making it unlikely or o000 nicationprovider that provider shall impose the fee and
impossiblefor asubscriber with multiple communications SerViCeamit it using the procedure specified iIrRSC 172.06

fgggce:;ggsl?rl:&eedr :ungd?.r b&_l single account to qualify  ftre (d) Invoice or saleseceipt identification.A communications

. . . . __provideror retailer may state the amount of the fee separately on
_(d) Partial payments.If a subscriber remits to the communicag pi| “invoice, sales receipt, or other document associated with the
tions provider an amount less than uff amount billed to the - renaigwireless retail transactionif a retailer or communications
subscriberin a given month, the communications provigBall oyiderlists the fee separately shall identify the fee as “police
first apply the partial payment to any amount the subscriber owgsyfire protection fee.”

to the communications provider for the communications service (€) When a communications provider or retailees not state
provided. theamount of the fee separately on a bill, invoice, sales remeipt

(e) Billing identification and information1. On itshill, acom  therdocument associated with the prepaid wireless retaik-trans
municationsprovider shall identifthe fee in one of the following action,the communications provider or retailer shall enshiaé

(c) Remission of feel. If a prepaid wireless retail transaction

ways: the customer is aware that the fee is included in the total sales price
a. List the feeseparately from other clugas on a subscribber  of the prepaid wireless retail transaction and that the sales price is
bill and identify the fee as “police and fire protection fee.” the amount received exclusive of the fee.
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Note: For example, a 50 minute card for a prepaid wireless account is sold ig@rvice connections shall certify that the service connections it has

vendingmachine for $20.00. A sign is conspicuously posted on the vending mac : : e i
thatthe “Price Includes the Police and Fire Protection Fee.” The sales ptiee ommhasedire bemg’ or will be, resoldrhe certificate shall ineli

cardis $19.62, the amount paid by the customer less the fee (32608 = catewhether the certificate is for a single purchase or for continu

$19.62). ) ouspurchases.
History: EmR0919 emerg. ct eff. 9-11-09;CR 09-086 cr. Register June Note: Form PFP-21 may be obtained from the departmentiebsite at
2010No. 654 eff. 7-1-10. http://www.revenue.wi.gov/forms/misc/pfp—-211.pdf

(b) Within 30 days of July 1, 2010, a communicatipnsvider
. . - thatresells communications service connections shall fitera
registeredbr required to be registered for the fee shall electronj,qernar (a) for services it is purchasing at that time. If that form
cally file a return. _ is not for continuous purchases, the provider shall file a form
(2) AccruaLBasis. A filer under sub(1) shall collect, report ynderpar (a) within 10 days of purchasing additional servifes
andremit the fee on an accrual, or as-imposed, basis. resale. If a new purchasing relationship is established after July
(3) DuebpaTE. A filer under sub(l1) shall submithe return and 1, 2010, thecommunications provider that resells communica
remitfees to the department by the last day of the month followitigns service connections shall file a form under. @@within 10
the month in which the fees are imposed. days of purchasing communicationservice connections for
(4) Extensions The departmenay for good cause, extend resale.
the time for making any return or remittingyamount under this ~ (2) Whenfiling a return under 2SC 172.06 (1)a communri
chapter. The extension may not exceed one mdra the due cationsprovider selling communications service connections for
date of the return and may be granted at dinye provided a resaleto a communications provider that resells communications
requests filed with the department within or prior to the periogervice connections shall ndhclude communications service
for which the extension is requested. connectionr prepaid wireless retail transactions involving ser
History: EmR0919 emerg. ct eff. 9-11-09; CR 09-086 cr. Register June  vicesfor which they have receivedcartificate under sulfl) (a)
2010No: 654 eff. 7-1-10. - . NS
(3) A communications provider that resells communications

PSC 172.07 Uncollectible amounts. misidentified Serviceconnections shall applgollect, and remit the fee fail
accounts, and returns. (1) UNCOLLECTIBLE,AMOUNTS. @ A communicationservice connections that it resells to an end—user

filer under SPSC 172.06 (1)nay claim a deduction for an unpaidCustomer. ,
History: EmR0919 emerg. cr eff. 9-11-09; CR 09-086 cr. Register June

feeif all of the fo”o""'“g are met: . . ) 2010No. 654 eff. 7-1-10; corection in (2) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7 Stats.,
1. The communications provideor retailer previously RegisterJune 2010 No. 654

repc;rte_?snd rem|tte_d tr:_e fee to t_k(mje depar:njlent. itekthé f PSC 172.09 Sales and use tax exemption. The fees
- 1Ne communications provider or retailer wri €€ ot subject to Visconsin sales or use taxes.
asuncollectible in its books and records. History: EmR0919 emerg. cr eff. 9-11-09; CR 09-086 cr. Register June
3. The unpaid fee isligible to be deducted as a bad debt fo1010No. 654 eff. 7-1-10.
federalincome tax purposes, regardless of whether theifiler . -
requiredto file a federal income tax return. PSC 172.10 Audit. (1) The commission may audio
determinecompliance with this chapter

(b) A deduction shall be claimed in the period in which the filer (2) The department may determine compliance with this

writes off the unpaid fee as uncollectible in its books and record Y . X ) k
andin which thepamount is eligible to be deducted as adeéd chapterby ofice o field audit, using the procedures iT8.59 (1)

for federal income tax purposes. to (5), (8), (8m), Stats., and §.7.59 (5m) Stats.except any pen

(c) If the filer subsequentlgollects, in whole or in part, any alty or interest provision.
baddebt for whicha deduction under pdg) is claimed, the filer 63% Tthetgﬁr ”ndeLSPSfC 172.06 .(L’?.a" maintain recordstt.o
shallinclude the amount collected in the return filedthe period sub_s atrt] I?h fe nurr:j tir 0 cog1mufn|ca |o_r(1§|serwc;a _(I:ct)nnec lons
in which the amount is collected and shall remit the fee with ttf# JECUO the 1e€ and the number of prepalceless retail transac
return. ionssubject to the fee, as well as records to substantiate sales for

' resaleand uncollectible accounts.
(2) CusTOMERRETURNS. A filer under sPSC172.06 (1Xnay History: EmR0919 emerg. cr. eff. 9-11-09; CR 09-086 cr. Register June

claim a deduction for a fee that is included in a previously filedo10No. 654 eff. 7-1-10.

returnbut refundedo the purchaser in cash or in credit. The filer o )

shall claim the deduction on the return for the period in wiieh ~ PSC 172.11  Appeals. (1) A communications provider or

refundof the fee is paid. retailerthat disagrees with a notice from the department about an
(3) MISIDENTIFIED ACCOUNT. (a) A filer under SPSC 172.06 amount d_ue, a refund du_e, or a refund claim denial relating to the

(1) may claim a deduction for a fee that meets all of the followin{f€ may file an appeal with the department.

1. Was collected from a federal o tribal government account (2) A communications providés or retailets appeal shabie
becausehe filer did not identify is such after a good faittit. In'writing and signed. The appeal shall state the facts and reasons

2. Was included in a previously filed return but refunded t&);ﬁgé\greemg with the adjustments and include supporting docu

the purchaser

PSC 172.06 Filing returns. (1) FiLnG. Every person

! . . 3) A communications provider retailer shall mail or fax the
(b) The filer shall claim the deduction on treurn for the app()e)alwithin 60 days aftgr receiving a notice of amount due,
periodin which the refund of the fee is paid. _ noticeof refund, or notice of refund claim denial from the depart
_(c) The filer shall keep eecord of why the account was mis ment. The appeal shall be submittethi® address or fax number
identified, how it became aware of the accosipttoper identifica  providedin the notice. An appedhat is mailed is considered
tion, and any actions taken as a result. _ timely if it is postmarked on or before the ddete specified and
20';65&‘23’6552?‘)79_119_%‘”9- cr eff. 9-11-09;CR 09-086 cr. Register June  ig recejved by the department within five days of the due date.
' ' ' (4) Theprocedures in §7.59 (6) (a)Stats., shall apply to an
PSC 172.08 Resale. (1) (a) A communicationprovider appealunder subs(1) to (3).
that resells communicatiosgrviceconnections shall file a prep (5) (a) Within 30 days after a redetermination under $dp.
erly completedorm PFP-21, Wisconsin Police and Fire Protec is mailed, a communications provider or retailer may filekjec
tion Fee Resale Certificate, with the communications providéon with the commission. The objection shall set out in detail the
from which it purchases communicatiossrvice connections to groundsupon which the objector regards the bill to be excessive
resell. The communications provider that resellsnmunications or erroneous.
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(b) The commission, after at least 10 days notice to the-objec PSC 172.12 Collection action authorized. The com
tor, shall hold a hearing on the objection. After the hearing, theissionmay bring an action to collect any amount that is required
commissionshall mail a decision by registered mail timeiudes to be remitted under this chapter
theamount, if anyto be paid. History: EmR0919 emerg. ct eff. 9-11-09; CR 09-088 cr. Register June
(c) If the amount to be paid under the order in(pais not paid 201ON- 654 eff. 7-1-10.
within 10 days after the determination has been sent by registered
mail, the commission may proceed undePSC 172.12

History: EmR0919 emerg. cr eff. 9-11-09; CR 09-086 cr. Register June
2010No. 654 eff. 7-1-10.
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